(a) As used in this section:  
(1) “Contractor” means a person having a public contract with a state agency for 
professional services, technical and general services, or any category of construction in 
which the total dollar value of the contract is twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or 
greater;  
(2) “Exempt agency” means the constitutional departments of the state, the elected 
constitutional offices of the state, the General Assembly, including the Legislative 
Council and the Legislative Joint Auditing Committee and supporting agencies and

[...]

state agency itself or to a third-party beneficiary;  

(5) “Public contract for services” means any type of agreement between a state agency 
and a contractor for the procurement of services and all categories of construction with a 
state agency in which the total dollar value of that contract is twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000) or greater;  
(6)  

(A) “State agency” means any agency, institution, authority, department, board, 
commission, bureau, council, or other agency of the state supported by 
appropriation of state or federal funds, except an exempt agency under 
subdivision (a)(7)(B) of this section.

[...]

give public notice of an RFQ opportunity, but may also send notice directly to those vendors the 
agency considers to be best-qualified and capable of performing the scope of work or services 
required.  

(b) Notification of RFQs, for which OSP is responsible, in amounts greater than seventy-
five thousand dollars ($75,000) will be made on the OSP website. The agency makes its initial 
selection based upon the respondent’s qualifications. Only after the most qualified respondent is 
identified does cost become a factor in determining the award. Discussion may be conducted

[...]

commodity has determined is no longer required by such agency;  
(3) “Expendable commodities” means all tangible commodities other than nonexpendable 
commodities;  
(4) “Nonexpendable commodities” means all tangible commodities having an original 
acquisition cost of more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per unit and a 
useful life of more than one (1) year; and  
(5) “Surplus commodities” means any commodities, other than expendable commodities, 
no longer having any use to the state. This definition includes obsolete commodities, 
scrap materials, and nonexpendable commodities that have completed their useful life

[...]

(F) Any public educational, health, or other institution;  
(G) Any nonprofit corporation during the time that it contracts with the 
Department of Human Services to provide services to individuals with 
developmental disabilities or for transportation services, so long as the contract 
exceeds seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) per year;  
(H) Any nonprofit corporation providing fire protection services to a rural area or 
providing drinking water to the public in a rural area; and  
(I) To the extent not prohibited by law, any other entity that expends public funds 
for the acquisition or leasing of commodities and services;